## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type	
ITT Hydroair International		12/05/2008	CORPORATION: DENMARK	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ITT Corporation	
Street Address:	1133 Westchester Avenue	
City:	White Plains	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10604	
Entity Type:	Entity Type: CORPORATION: INDIANA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number: 3414625		VISIO

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (914)696-2970

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

914 641 2065 Phone:

Email: peter.vanwinkle@itt.com Correspondent Name: Peter H. Van winkle

Address Line 1: 1133 Westchester Avenue

Address Line 4: White Plains, NEW YORK 10604

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AIRPLANE	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Peter H. Van Winkle	
Signature:	/Peter H. Van Winkle/	
Date:	02/24/2009	

**TRADEMARK** 

900127783 **REEL: 003940 FRAME: 0993**  Total Attachments: 2 source=ITTHI to ITTC Assignment-Visio#page1.tif source=ITTHI to ITTC Assignment-Visio#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003940 FRAME: 0994

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ITT Hydroair International, an organization existing under the laws of Denmark having offices at Roustvej 50 VARDE DENMARK 6800 ("ASSIGNOR"), owns all right, title, and interest in the trademarks (registered and unregistered) identified in Exhibit A (hereinafter "the Marks") together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; and

WHEREAS, effective December 05, 2008 (the "Effective Date") ITT Corporation. ("AS-SIGNEE"), a corporation of the State of Indiana, having its principal office at 1133 Westchester Avenue, White Plains, New York 10604, U.S.A. desires to acquire and own ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to, in all countries throughout the world, the Marks identified in Exhibit A together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over to ASSIGNEE, its lawful successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Marks identified in Exhibit A and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue registrations for such Marks on any applications identified in Exhibit A, to issue all registrations for such Marks to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

ASSIGNOR HERBY further transfers and assigns to ASSIGNEE all causes of action, rights, and remedies arising under any of the Marks occurring prior to or after the Effective Date of this Agreement, including but not limited the right to sue for past, present and future infringement;

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, ASSIGNOR will take all action and execute all documents necessary to perfect the interest assigned hereby, and ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR, through its officers and employees, will, without further consideration, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR and its officers and employees respecting the Marks and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the Marks in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper trademark protection under the Marks in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, each party has caused its duly authorized representative to execute this Assignment.

TTT Hydroair International Assignor	ITT Corporation - Assignee
By Affigure Discourse	By Kathleen S. Stolan
Name: HEWRIK BROBSKEN	Name: Kathleen S. Stolar
Title: GENERAL MANACER	Title: VP, Secretary + associate General
Date: 5-12-2008	Date: 12/17/2008 Council
:	

. ITT HydroAk Roustve) 50, Vande - Denmerk Phone +45 75 22 48 88 - Fax +45 76 22 52 45

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003940 FRAME: 0995

# <u>EXHIBIT A</u>

Mark	Ctry	Appl. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
VISIO	CTM	4853164	24-Jan-2006	4853164	12-Mar-2008	Registered
VISIO	US	78/887026	18-May-2006	3414625	22-Apr-2008	Registered

**RECORDED: 02/24/2009** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003940 FRAME: 0996